

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8502/2006

SARLA DEVI JAIN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH (D) TH. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 13/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.(N.P.)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 04.05.2011, the Registrar passed an order granting one week's time to the counsel for the petitioner, subject to the condition that he remits the process fee and spare copy and deposit a sum of Rs. 500/- with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as costs within a week.

The aforesaid conditions were not satisfied.

When the matter was listed on 09.01.2012, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed next week.

When the matter was listed on 16.01.2012, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed next week.

When the matter was listed on 23.01.2012, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed on 30.01.2012.

On 30.01.2012 also, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed on 06.02.2012.

When the matter was listed on 06.02.2012, no one appeared for the petitioner and the Chamber Judge directed the matter to be listed this week.

Today, i.e. on 13.02.2012, when the matter was called out, no one appeared for the petitioner.

In the aforesaid circumstances, I have no option but to dismiss the petition for non-prosecution.

Ordered accordingly.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P. A.

(Madhu Saxena)
Assistant Registrar